

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 15-1063 Version: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 9/2/2015 In control: **Board of Supervisors**

On agenda: Final action: 10/20/2015 10/20/2015

Title: Community Development Agency, Transportation Division, recommending the Board consider the

following:

1) Sign the Grant and Easement Deeds granting the parcels and easements acquired by the County for Northside School Class 1 Bike Path Project CIP 72304 and 72306 to the California Department of Transportation;

2) Authorize the Community Development Agency Director, or designee, to execute escrow instructions and any other related escrow documents and or any other documents pertaining to the transaction, including payment of title and escrow fees if necessary; and

3) Authorize the Community Development Agency Director, or designee, to extend the date of closure

of escrow upon mutual agreement of both parties if necessary.

FUNDING: Funding for the projects was provided by Federal Safe Routes to School Grant Funds (25%), Public Land Highway Discretionary Fund (8%), Federal Congestion Mitigation Air Quality Funds (16%), State Safe Routes to School Grant Funds (23%), Regional Surface Transportation Program Rural Exchange Funds (18%), Road Fund (1%), Transportation Enhancement Activities Funds (6%) and Transportation Development Act Funds from the El Dorado County Transportation

Commission (4%).

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

1. A - Approved CRS 10/20/15, 2. B - Grants 10/20/15, 3. C - Map Exhibit 10/20/15, 4. Recorded Attachments:

Documents

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/20/2015	1	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Community Development Agency, Transportation Division, recommending the Board consider the followina:

- 1) Sign the Grant and Easement Deeds granting the parcels and easements acquired by the County for Northside School Class 1 Bike Path Project CIP 72304 and 72306 to the California Department of Transportation:
- 2) Authorize the Community Development Agency Director, or designee, to execute escrow instructions and any other related escrow documents and or any other documents pertaining to the transaction, including payment of title and escrow fees if necessary; and
- 3) Authorize the Community Development Agency Director, or designee, to extend the date of closure of escrow upon mutual agreement of both parties if necessary.

FUNDING: Funding for the projects was provided by Federal Safe Routes to School Grant Funds (25%), Public Land Highway Discretionary Fund (8%), Federal Congestion Mitigation Air Quality Funds (16%), State Safe Routes to School Grant Funds (23%), Regional Surface Transportation Program Rural Exchange Funds (18%), Road Fund (1%), Transportation Enhancement Activities Funds (6%) and Transportation Development Act Funds from the El Dorado County Transportation File #: 15-1063, Version: 1

Commission (4%).

DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION

The County of El Dorado (County) is responsible for transferring the parcels and easements acquired for the above listed project as listed in the Cooperative Agreement. Granting these parcels to the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) releases the County of both the liability and maintenance of these parcels.

DISCUSSION/BACKGROUND

The Community Development Agency, Transportation Division (Transportation) completed construction of the Northside School Class 1 Bike Path Project (Project) CIP Numbers 72304 & 72306 on January 24, 2015. The Project provided an 8-foot wide Class I bike path on the west side of State Route (SR) 49 from Northside School to SR193 and an 8-foot wide Class I Bike Path along the north side of SR193 from SR49 to the American River Trail at the entrance of the Auburn Lake Trails subdivision for a total length of 1.8 miles. Other features included: extending the SR49 culvert at Knickerbocker Creek, crosswalks at the intersection of SR49 and SR193 and drainage culverts along portions of the bike path.

As part of the Project, the County entered into Cooperative Agreement #03-0490 dated October 18, 2012 (Board date of September 11, 2012; item No. 23; Legistar File 12-0981) with Caltrans. Per the Agreement, the County is responsible for transferring the parcels and easements acquired for the Project. Transportation has worked closely with Caltrans on the Grant and Easement Deeds.

ALTERNATIVES

N/A

OTHER DEPARTMENT/AGENCY INVOLVEMENT

County Counsel

CAO RECOMMENDATION

CAO recommending moving staff's recommendations

FINANCIAL IMPACT

There is no cost for the Grant and Easement Deeds.

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS

1) The Clerk of the Board will obtain the Chair's signature on the Grant and Easement Deeds. The Clerk will <u>return the Original Grant and Easement Deeds to Transportation</u> for processing with Caltrans for their signature.

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT

N/A

CONTACT

Andrew S. Gaber, Deputy Director
Development/Right of Way/Environmental
Transportation Division, Community Development Agency